Pergamon 0031-9422(95)00356-8 Phytochemistry, Vol. 40, No. 3, pp. 745-751, 1995
Copyright © 1995 Elsevier Science Ltd
Printed in Great Britain. All rights reserved
0031 9422/95 $9.50 + 0.00
NEOVASIPYRONES AND NEOVASIFURANONES:
FOUR NEW METABOLITES RELATED TO NEOVASININ, A PHYTOTOXIN
OF THE FUNGUS,  NEOCOSMOSPORA VASINFECTA
TOSHIO FURUMOTO, KEIICHI FUKUYAMA,* TAKASHI HAMASAKI and HIROMITSU NAKAJIMA~"

C6 03
Fig. 2. Perspective view of neovasipyrone B (2b) drawn by OR-
TEP-II [17] and the numbering system used for X-ray molecu-
lar structure.
0 ~ OH
H O O C H 3
H 3 C ~  C/H3 CH3 CH3
Fig. 3. Key long-range couplings detected in the COLOC ex-
periment of neovasifuranone A (4a).
double bond. The structure of 4a was unambiguously
deduced from analysis of H,H-COSY, C,H-COSY,
COLOC and NOE data in the same manner as in the
structural elucidation of 2a. The significant correlations
in the COLOC spectrum are summarized in Fig. 3.
Acetylation of 4a afforded a diacetyl derivative (5), in the
I H NMR spectrum of which two proton resonances asso-
dated with a hydroxy methine and a hydroxy methyl
were shifted downfield (from 63.68 to 4.92 and from 6 4.20
to 4.64 and 4.66), indicating that the two carbons, C-7
and C-13, in 4a bear free hydroxy groups.
The structure of the side chain (C-5 to C-10) was
deduced to be 3-hydroxy-2,4-dimethyl-l-hexenyl from
H,H-COSY and COLOC data. The stereochemistry of
the double bond was assigned as E on the basis of NOE
data. Irradiation of the signal of the olefinic proton, 5-H
(6H 5.45) CaUSed a NOE enhancement on the signal of the
hydroxymethine, 7-H (~H 3.68), but had no effect on the
signal of the methyl protons, 15-H3 (6H 1.70). A methyl,
an ethyl and a hydroxymethyl group in 4a were deduced
from tH NMR data. The substitution pattern around the
2,3-dihydrofuran-3-one moiety was established on the
basis of COLOC data. The three carbons, C-l, C-2 and
C-3, were correlated with the hydroxymethyl protons,
I3-H2, and the two Carbons, C-1 and C-2 were correlated
with the methylene protons, 1 l-H2. The three carbons,
C-3, C-4 and C-5, had correlations with the methyl pro-
tons, 14-H3, and furthermore, the Carbon C-4 had a cor-
relation with the olefinic proton, 5-H. These correlations
748 T. FURUMOTO et al.
Table 2. NMR data (1H, 270.05 MHz and ~aC, 67.8 MHz) for neovasifuranones A (4a) in
CD3OD and B (4b) in CDCIa
4a 4b
Carbon
no. 6c 6. &c &H
1 194.0 189.5
2 114.1 111.9
3 208.2 205.6
4 91.0 88.5
5 124.4 5.45 dq (1.0, 1.1) 123.7
6 146.0 143.5
7 82.3 3.68 dd (1.0, 6.5) 82.1
8 39.5 1.49 m 37.5
9 28.1 1.08 m 24.4*
1.38 m
10 12.7 0.90 t (7.3) 11.1 t
11 24.2 2.69dq (14.6, 7.6) 22.5*
2.75dq (14.6, 7.6)
12 11.6 1.25 t (7.6) 10.6t
13 53.2 4.20s 53.4
14 25.2 1.47 s 23.9
15 14.8 1.70d (1.1) 12.8t
16 15.2 0.84d (6.7) 15.6
5.44 dq (1.2, 1.0)
3.66 br.d (7.7)
1.50m
1.10m
1.66 m
0.89 t (7.3)
2.62dq (13.9, 7.5)
2.67dq (13.9, 7.5)
1.25 t (7.5)
4.31s
1.51s